CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024
Registered voters in Georgia

Sample 1,441 Registered voters in Georgia
Margin of Error  £3.5 points

1. Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

VY Wl L 5%
Somewhat Well ... e 30%
Somewhat badly . ... 32%
VEry DAl . e 33%

2. How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

VY OO e e 7%
Fairly Q00O o 30%
Fairly bad ... 28%
Very bad 33%
N Ot SUME e 2%

3. How would you rate the condition of Georgia’s economy today?

NIy GOOA ot e 9%
Fairly GO0OA o 38%
Fairly Dad .o e 31%
NIy Dad 18%
N Ot SUNE e e 4%

4. How much are you thinking about the 2024 presidential race these days?

A Ot o 64%
SO o e e 28%
Nt MUCK L e e 7%
NOt At all .o e 1%

5. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 presidential election this year?

Definitely Will VOte ... . e 85%
Probably Will VOte .. ... e 9%
Maybe Will VOt ... 3%
Probably Will NOt VOte ... e 1%
Definitely Will N0t VOte ... 1%

DNt KNMOW e e 1%
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6. If the 2024 presidential election were being held today between Kamala Harris, the Democrat, and Donald
Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Among likely voters, including those leaning toward Harris or Trump

Kamala Harris ... 49%
DONald TrUMID ot e e e 51%
Someone else/third party ... ..o 0%
N Ot SUNE e 0%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e et e 0%

7. Would you ever consider voting for Kamala Harris this year?
Among likely voters not voting for or leaning toward voting for Harris

Yes, | WOUId .o 2%
Maybe, there’s still time left ... ... 8%
NO, I NEVEr WOUId .. e e e e e 90%

8. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump this year?
Among likely voters not voting for or leaning toward voting for Trump

Yes, | WoUld ... 2%
Maybe, there’s still time left ... 6%
NO, | NeVEr WoUId ... e e 92%

9. In the 2024 presidential election, do you plan to vote...
Among likely voters

In person early, before Election Day .........ooiiiiiiii 51%
In person on Election Day ..o e 36%
By mail or absentee ballot ... 13%

10. How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Major factor  Minor factor  Not a factor

Crime 67% 27% 6%
Gun policy 62% 26% 11%
Abortion 53% 26% 21%
The economy 86% 13% 1%
The U.S.-Mexico border 56% 33% 11%
The state of democracy 72% 21% 7%
Issues of race and diversity 44% 28% 28%
The war between Israel and Hamas 33% 47% 19%
Inflation 79% 18% 3%
Climate change 36% 29% 35%
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11. When you think about the next few years, how concerned are you about whether the U.S. will...

Very Somewhat Not
concerned concerned concerned
Have a functioning democracy or not 63% 26% 11%
Have a strong economy or not 70% 26% 4%
12. If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would...

Make U.S. democracy SIrONger ... e 42%
Make U.S. democracy WEaKEr ... ... ..iuiii e 45%
Not make a difference ... 13%

13. If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies in a second term would...

Make U.S. democCracy StrONger . ......iuit it e e et 45%
Make U.S. democracy WEaKEr ... ... ..iuit it 42%
Not make a difference ....... ... i 13%

14. If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would make you...

Financially better off ... .. 35%
Financially worse oOff ... .. e 45%
Stay about the same ... . e 20%

15. If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies in a second term would make you...

Financially better Off ... o 49%
Financially worse Off ... .o 34%
Stay @bout the same ... . 17%

16. Compared to before the COVID pandemic, are you...

Financially better off ... . 22%
Financially worse Off ... 44%
Financially about the same ... ... 34%

17. Do you feel like your income is or is not keeping up with inflation?
B (=T 1 1= P 21%
NO, It SN T 79%

18. Do you feel the cost of housing in your part of Georgia is....

Very affordable ... ..o 4%
Somewhat affordable ... e 25%
Somewhat unaffordable ........... 36%
Very unaffordable . ... ... 35%



CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024
Registered voters in Georgia

19. Which candidate’s policies, if either, do you think would make housing more affordable?

Only Kamala Harris’ ... ... 39%
Only Donald Trump’s ... 41%
BOth 5%
Neither 15%

20. Regardless of how you feel about her policies, do you like or dislike how Kamala Harris handles herself
personally?

= 53%

DSl ottt e e 47%

21. Regardless of how you feel about his policies, do you like or dislike how Donald Trump handles himself
personally?

]2 38%
10157 1 =" 62%

22. Which candidate, if either, has the mental and cognitive health to serve as president?

Only Kamala Harris ... et et 45%
L@ 013V B T o =1 (o I 0 o o J 32%
Both Of them ... 19%
Neither one of them ... o e e 4%

24. |s Kamala Harris...

More liberal than you would like hertobe ....... ... i 47%
About as liberal as you would like ... ... 40%
Not as liberal as you would like hertobe ....... ... 13%

25. Is Donald Trump...

More conservative than you would like himtobe ......... ... i, 39%
About as conservative as you would like ... ... 41%
Not as conservative as you would like himtobe ....... ... ... i 19%

26. In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns in Georgia should be made...

0T ==1 { [1 59%
LSS SOt .ottt 9%
Kept as they are NOW ... .. . i 32%

27. How concerned, if at all, are you about the possibility of gun violence in Georgia schools?

RV =V e o= 4 1= 56%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... ..o 32%
NOL VEIY CONCEINEA ... et 10%
Not at all CONCEIMEd ... . e e e e e et 2%
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28. If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would...

Increase gun violence iN GEOMgIA ... ..v.iui it 24%
Reduce gun violence in GeOrgia .........ouiiiii e 35%
Not change gun violence eitherway ........... ... 41%

29. If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies would...

Increase gun violence in GEOrgIa .. .....oviin it 35%
Reduce gun violence in GEOIgIa .......vuirii e e 25%
Not change gun violence either way ... e 40%

30. Do you want abortion in Georgia to be...

Legal in all Cases ...t e 23%
Legal in MOSE CASES . ...ttt e e 36%
lllegal IN MOSt CASES ... ... . 32%
lMlegalin all cases ... ..o 9%

31. As you may know, Georgia law now bans abortion in most cases after six weeks of pregnancy. Do you think
this current law is...

00 SO .o e 50%
Not strict enough ... . 12%
ADOUL MGt L e 38%

32. Since the overturn of Roe v. Wade, from a health care perspective, do you think being pregnant in Georgia
today is becoming...

MOrE SafE . 13%
1Y [oT £ =0 =g o =T o U 1= 46%
NOt ChaNgiNg ..ot e e 41%

33. If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think she will try to:

Pass a national law making abortion LEGAL inall states ...t 71%
Leave abortion laws to the statestodecide ........... ... . ... 13%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 16%

34. If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think he will try to:

Pass a national abortion ban making it ILLEGAL in all states ............................ 34%
Leave abortion laws to the statestodecide ... 51%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 15%

38. In the 2024 campaign so far, do you think Kamala Harris is...
Trying to earn the support of Black voters ............ ... i 85%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters ......... ... 15%
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39. In the 2024 campaign so far, do you think Donald Trump is...

Trying to earn the support of Black voters ............ ... i 62%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters ......... ... 38%

47. How confident do you feel that your own vote in 2024 will be recorded and counted correctly?

Very Confident . ... 38%
Somewhat confident ... ... e 40%
Not very confident ... ... e 17%
Not at all confident ... .o e 5%

48. After the votes are counted in Georgia’s presidential election this November, which would you prefer happen
next?

Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Kamala Harriswins  ....................... 24%
Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Donald Trump wins  ....................... 11%
Accept Georgia’s results, Whoever Wins ... .. ... i 65%

49. Thinking about the officials in Georgia who administer and supervise elections, including setting up voting
locations and counting ballots, which officials do you trust?

Only Democratic officials ... ..o 23%
Only Republican officials ....... ... 17%
Bt o 29%
NEINEr 31%

50. How much have you heard or read about changes Georgia’s State Election Board has recently made regard-
ing the counting of votes and certification of the state’s elections?

N 1o | P 24%
SOOI ot e 41%
NOt MUCKH 22%
Nothing at all .. ... e 13%

51. As you may know, Georgia’s State Election Board just voted to require election workers to hand count ballots
on election night this November, in addition to the machine count that already takes place. Whether or not you
support this new rule, do you think it will...

Yes No Not sure
Cause delays in finding out results 63% 18% 19%
Make sure the results are accurate 53% 24% 23%
Lead to honest errors in the count 47% 22% 31%
Reduce the risk of fraud in elections 50% 31% 19%



CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024
Registered voters in Georgia

52. Why do you think Georgia’s State Election Board is now requiring hand counting of ballots on election night?

Yes No Not sure
To ensure Georgia’s elections are more accurate and secure 59% 27% 14%
To deliberately interfere with Georgia’s election process 33% 49% 18%
For political reasons, to favor one party over another 34% 48% 18%

53. How concerned, if at all, are you that some state or county officials in Georgia will refuse to certify the
presidential election results for political reasons?

RV =] T oo g o= o= 33%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... . .o 32%
NOt Very ConCerned . ..... ... .o 26%
Not at all CONCEIMEd ... . e e e et 9%

54. How much have you heard or read about the indictment in Georgia against Donald Trump, for charges
including election fraud and racketeering related to alleged efforts to overturn the 2020 election?

N o 45%
SOOI it e 39%
NOt MUCKH L e e 12%
NOthING SO far . e e e 4%

55. Which concerns you more right now:

That Donald Trump tried to overturn a presidential election .............................. 39%
That the charges and indictments against Donald Trump are politically motivated ........ 43%
Both equally ..o 18%

56. Regardless of who you wanted to win, do you consider Joe Biden to be the legitimate winner of Georgia in
the 2020 presidential election — that is, that Biden won the most legally-cast votes in Georgia — or not?

Yes, | consider Biden legitimate Winner ....... ... 65%
No, | do not consider Biden the legitimate winner ........ .. ... i 35%

57. In the 2020 presidential election, in Georgia, do you think there was...

Widespread voter fraud and irregularities .......... ..o 26%
A few isolated incidents of voter fraud and irregularities .......... .. ... 46%
No voter fraud or irregularities ..........ooooirimi e 28%

* Questions held for future release.
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1. Things in America

Generally speaking, do you feel things in America today are going...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 5% 5% 5% % 3% 5% 8% 4% 4%
Somewhat well 30% 32% 28% 36% 26% 22% 56% 33% 10%
Somewhat badly 32% 30% 34% 35% 29% 31% 24% 40% 31%
Very badly 33% 33% 33% 22% 42% 42% 12% 23% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (673) (767) (644) (469) (327) (398) (408) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very well 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5%
Somewhat well 30% 54% 25% 8% 19% 47% 15% 26%
Somewhat badly 32% 32% 34% 31% 31% 33% 29% 33%
Very badly 33% 7% 36% 56% 46% 13% 53% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (394) (501) (842) (470) (482) (360)
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2. Condition of National Economy
How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 13% 7% 3%
Fairly good 30% 31% 28% 36% 25% 24% 55% 36% 9%
Fairly bad 28% 30% 27% 31% 28% 25% 19% 30% 33%
Very bad 33% 29% 36% 24% 40% 40% 10% 25% 54%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (672) (765) (643) (468) (326) (398) (407) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 7% 13% 5% 3% % 7% 5% 10%
Fairly good 30% 54% 27% 9% 19% 47% 14% 26%
Fairly bad 28% 22% 35% 29% 29% 29% 29% 28%
Very bad 33% 9% 31% 58% 44% 14% 51% 35%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,437) (502) (393) (501) (840) (470) (481) (359)
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3. Condition of Georgia Economy
How would you rate the condition of Georgia’s economy today?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 9% 12% 6% 11% 5% 9% 15% 8% 6%
Fairly good 38% 43% 34% 39% 35% 42% 54% 42% 27%
Fairly bad 31% 29% 32% 27% 35% 32% 18% 34% 38%
Very bad 18% 11% 23% 17% 21% 13% 10% 12% 24%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (672) (768) (644) (470) (326) (398) (407) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very good 9% 13% 6% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10%
Fairly good 38% 51% 42% 24% 34% 46% 30% 39%
Fairly bad 31% 22% 34% 37% 34% 27% 37% 31%
Very bad 18% 9% 16% 26% 20% 14% 22% 16%
Not sure 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (394) (501) (842) (470) (483) (359)
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4. Thinking about 2024 Presidential Race

How much are you thinking about the 2024 presidential race these days?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 64% 64% 64% 52% 70% 78% 69% 53% 72%
Some 28% 28% 27% 36% 24% 17% 24% 39% 22%
Not much 7% 7% 7% 10% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6%
Not at all 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,439) (672) (768) (644) (469) (326) (397) (408) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 64% 61% 57% 76% 72% 53% 2% 2%
Some 28% 31% 35% 19% 23% 33% 21% 25%
Not much 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 12% 5% 3%
Not at all 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,439) (502) (393) (502) (842) (470) (482) (360)
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5. Likely to Vote in 2024
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2024 presidential election this year?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Definitely will vote 85% 86% 85% 75% 91% 97% 91% 76% 92%
Probably will vote 9% 10% 9% 17% 5% 3% 6% 16% 6%
Maybe will vote 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 2% 5% 1%
Probably will not vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Definitely will not vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,441)  (673) (768) (644) (470)  (327) (398) (408) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Definitely will vote 85% 85% 79% 93% 92% 75% 92% 93%
Probably will vote 9% 9% 15% 5% 5% 16% 5% 6%
Maybe will vote 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Probably will not vote 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Don’t know 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Weighted N (1,441) (503) (394) (502) (844) (470) (483) (360)
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6. 2024 Presidential Vote Intention (with Leaners)
If the 2024 presidential election were being held today between Kamala Harris, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?

Among likely voters, including those leaning toward Harris or Trump

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Kamala Harris 49% 43% 53% 58% 44% 41% 93% 60% 9%
Donald Trump 51% 56% 46% 42% 55% 59% 7% 39% 91%
Someone else/third party 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%
| would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100%  99%  100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,417)  (638) (779) (551) (507)  (359)  (392) (398) (573)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Kamala Harris 49% 95% 47% 2% 31% 83% 24% 39%
Donald Trump 51% 5% 52% 98% 69% 15% 76% 61%
Someone else/third party 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
| would not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,417) (507) (380) (502) (849) (422) (446) (403)
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7. Ever Consider Voting for Harris
Would you ever consider voting for Kamala Harris this year?
Among likely voters not voting for or leaning toward voting for Harris

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, | would 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% * 3% 1%
Maybe, there’s still time left 8% 6% 11% 19% 4% 2% * 20% 3%
No, | never would 90% 92% 88% 78% 94% 97% * 7% 96%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (728) (361) (366) (229) (286) (213) (26) (160) (522)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, | would 2% * 3% 1% 2% * 1% 3%
Maybe, there’s still time left 8% * 13% 4% 3% * 3% 3%
No, | never would 90% * 83% 95% 95% * 96% 94%
Totals 100% * 99% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
Weighted N (728) (26) (201) (492) (587) (70) (339) (247)
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8. Ever Consider Voting for Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump this year?
Among likely voters not voting for or leaning toward voting for Trump

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Yes, | would 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 1% 1% *
Maybe, there’s still time left 6% 10% 3% 8% 6% 1% 2% 9% *
No, | never would 92% 88% 94% 88% 92% 99% 97% 90% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Weighted N (695) (278) (417) (322) (226) (147) (366) (242) (52)

Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Yes, | would 2% 2% 2% * 1% 3% 1% 1%
Maybe, there’s still time left 6% 2% 16% * 6% 6% 5% 7%
No, | never would 92% 96% 81% * 93% 91% 93% 92%
Totals 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 99% 100%

Weighted N (695) (482) (183) (10) (262) (357) (106) (156)
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9. Preferred Voting Method
In the 2024 presidential election, do you plan to vote...
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
In person early, before Election Day 51% 48% 53% 42% 55% 59% 52% 50% 51%
In person on Election Day 36% 40% 33% 48% 32% 22% 30% 35% 41%
By mail or absentee ballot 13% 12% 14% 10% 12% 19% 18% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413)  (634) (778) (548) (507)  (357)  (391) (398) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
In person early, before Election Day 51% 52% 52% 50% 53% 47% 52% 55%
In person on Election Day 36% 32% 36% 39% 35% 37% 34% 36%
By mail or absentee ballot 13% 16% 12% 11% 11% 16% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413) (505) (379) (500) (847) (421) (444) (403)
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10A. Factors in Vote for President — Crime
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?

Among likely voters
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 67% 65% 68% 63% 68% 70% 47% 61% 84%
Minor factor 27% 26% 28% 28% 27% 25% 38% 34% 14%
Not a factor 6% 9% 4% 9% 5% 5% 15% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (636) (779) (551) (507) (357) (392) (398) (572)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Major factor 67% 55% 60% 82% 65% 71% 72% 58%
Minor factor 27% 34% 32% 16% 27% 26% 22% 32%
Not a factor 6% 11% 7% 2% 8% 3% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (506) (378) (502) (847) (422) (445) (402)

10
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10B. Factors in Vote for President — Gun policy
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?

Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 62% 54% 69% 64% 61% 61% 7% 61% 51%
Minor factor 26% 31% 23% 29% 25% 24% 19% 29% 31%
Not a factor 11% 15% 8% % 14% 14% 4% 10% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,412) (637) (775) (550) (506) (355) (392) (395) (572)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 62% 79% 55% 50% 53% 82% 53% 53%
Minor factor 26% 19% 28% 33% 31% 15% 27% 36%
Not a factor 11% 2% 17% 17% 16% 3% 20% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,412) (505) (380) (499) (845) (420) (446) (400)

11
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10C. Factors in Vote for President — Abortion
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 53% 43% 62% 60% 50% 48% 79% 50% 37%
Minor factor 26% 29% 24% 28% 25% 25% 18% 32% 27%
Not a factor 21% 28% 14% 12% 25% 27% 3% 18% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,411) (638) (774) (551) (506) (354) (392) (397) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 53% 72% 47% 37% 45% 66% 43% 48%
Minor factor 26% 22% 27% 30% 27% 25% 28% 25%
Not a factor 21% 5% 26% 33% 28% 9% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,411) (507) (380) (497) (843) (422) (445) (398)

12
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10D. Factors in Vote for President — The economy
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?

Among likely voters
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 86% 87% 84% 82% 89% 86% 70% 83% 97%
Minor factor 13% 11% 15% 17% 9% 12% 27% 15% 2%
Not a factor 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,416) (638) (778) (551) (507) (357) (392) (398) (573)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Major factor 86% 74% 87% 96% 87% 84% 90% 84%
Minor factor 13% 24% 11% 3% 11% 15% 9% 14%
Not a factor 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,416) (506) (379) (502) (848) (422) (446) (402)

13
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10E. Factors in Vote for President — The U.S.-Mexico border
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?

Among likely voters
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 56% 59% 54% 43% 64% 65% 29% 46% 83%
Minor factor 33% 30% 36% 42% 26% 30% 50% 44% 14%
Not a factor 11% 11% 10% 15% 10% 4% 21% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (637) (778) (551) (507) (357) (391) (398) (573)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 56% 28% 59% 84% 67% 38% 73% 61%
Minor factor 33% 56% 29% 14% 24% 49% 19% 29%
Not a factor 11% 16% 12% 2% 9% 13% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (505) (379) (502) (848) (422) (446) (401)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

10F. Factors in Vote for President — The state of democracy
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 72% 66% 76% 72% 71% 72% 86% 71% 63%
Minor factor 21% 24% 19% 23% 21% 18% 12% 24% 24%
Not a factor 7% 10% 5% 5% 8% 10% 2% 5% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413) (636) (776) (551) (505) (356) (392) (397) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 2% 83% 69% 62% 69% 77% 68% 70%
Minor factor 21% 16% 22% 25% 21% 22% 21% 20%
Not a factor 7% 1% 9% 13% 10% 1% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,413) (507) (379) (499) (844) (422) (445) (400)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

10G. Factors in Vote for President — Issues of race and diversity

How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 44% 37% 50% 54% 39% 38% 68% 50% 22%
Minor factor 28% 27% 29% 28% 26% 29% 26% 30% 28%
Not a factor 28% 36% 21% 18% 35% 33% 6% 20% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (636) (771) (549) (504) (354) (392) (397) (564)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 44% 71% 38% 22% 26% 77% 24% 29%
Minor factor 28% 24% 27% 31% 33% 19% 33% 33%
Not a factor 28% 5% 35% 47% 41% 4% 43% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,407) (507) (379) (493) (839) (422) (443) (395)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

10H. Factors in Vote for President — The war between Israel and Hamas
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 33% 30% 37% 32% 32% 36% 32% 23% 42%
Minor factor 47% 47% 47% 45% 49% 49% 52% 53% 40%
Not a factor 19% 23% 16% 23% 19% 14% 16% 24% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,411) (637) (774) (550) (504) (357) (391) (396) (572)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 33% 29% 27% 43% 34% 31% 36% 32%
Minor factor 47% 53% 49% 40% 45% 52% 42% 48%
Not a factor 19% 17% 24% 17% 21% 17% 22% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,411) (503) (380) (500) (844) (421) (444) (399)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

10l. Factors in Vote for President — Inflation
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?

Among likely voters
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 79% 79% 80% 7% 81% 80% 61% 75% 94%
Minor factor 18% 17% 18% 20% 16% 16% 32% 22% 5%
Not a factor 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 7% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (637) (779) (551) (506) (358) (392) (398) (572)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Major factor 79% 64% 82% 93% 81% 82% 86% 75%
Minor factor 18% 31% 15% 6% 16% 16% 11% 21%
Not a factor 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,415) (506) (380) (501) (847) (422) (445) (402)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

10J. Factors in Vote for President — Climate change
How much of a factor is each of these in your vote for president?
Among likely voters

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Major factor 36% 30% 41% 43% 30% 33% 66% 39% 12%
Minor factor 29% 25% 33% 33% 27% 25% 29% 34% 25%
Not a factor 35% 45% 26% 23% 43% 42% 4% 27% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,411) (636) (775) (551) (506) (354) (392) (397) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Major factor 36% 61% 31% 15% 26% 53% 24% 28%
Minor factor 29% 33% 26% 26% 26% 36% 25% 27%
Not a factor 35% 6% 43% 59% 48% 11% 51% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,411) (507) (379) (497) (843) (422) (445) (398)

19



CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

11A. Functioning Democracy and Strong Economy — Have a functioning democracy or not
When you think about the next few years, how concerned are you about whether the U.S. will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 63% 57% 68% 58% 65% 70% 76% 62% 57%
Somewhat concerned 26% 29% 24% 32% 24% 19% 18% 28% 29%
Not concerned 11% 14% 7% 10% 11% 11% 6% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (673) (765) (644) (469) (325) (398) (408) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very concerned 63% 7% 53% 59% 62% 69% 63% 59%
Somewhat concerned 26% 20% 31% 28% 24% 27% 22% 27%
Not concerned 11% 3% 16% 13% 14% 4% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (502) (394) (501) (842) (469) (482) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

11B. Functioning Democracy and Strong Economy — Have a strong economy or not
When you think about the next few years, how concerned are you about whether the U.S. will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 70% 69% 70% 66% 2% 73% 47% 65% 89%
Somewhat concerned 26% 25% 27% 30% 24% 22% 44% 30% 11%
Not concerned 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 9% 5% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,430) (663) (767) (638) (469) (323) (398) (402) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very concerned 70% 51% 73% 87% 75% 65% 78% 70%
Somewhat concerned 26% 42% 22% 12% 21% 33% 18% 23%
Not concerned 4% 7% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,430) (503) (388) (498) (839) (464) (480) (359)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

12. U.S. Democracy if Harris Wins
If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Make U.S. democracy stronger 42% 36% 47% 46% 39% 39% 82% 51% 7%
Make U.S. democracy weaker 45% 50% 41% 34% 53% 55% 5% 33% 84%
Not make a difference 13% 14% 11% 19% 8% 6% 12% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438)  (671) (767) (644) (469)  (325)  (398) (407) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Make U.S. democracy stronger 42% 88% 34% 3% 26% 71% 20% 35%
Make U.S. democracy weaker 45% 3% 45% 89% 64% 15% 70% 55%
Not make a difference 13% 9% 21% 8% 10% 14% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,438) (503) (392) (502) (842) (470) (483) (359)




CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

13. U.S. Democracy if Trump Wins

If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies in a second term would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Make U.S. democracy stronger 45% 48% 42% 37% 49% 55% 9% 33% 81%
Make U.S. democracy weaker 42% 36% 47% 45% 39% 39% 81% 51% 8%
Not make a difference 13% 16% 11% 18% 12% 6% 10% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440)  (673) (767) (644) (469)  (327)  (398) (407) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Make U.S. democracy stronger 45% 7% 40% 89% 61% 17% 67% 52%
Make U.S. democracy weaker 42% 80% 42% 3% 29% 64% 24% 35%
Not make a difference 13% 13% 18% 8% 10% 18% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (394) (502) (844) (469) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

14. Financial Condition if Harris Wins
If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would make you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Financially better off 35% 31% 38% 42% 30% 27% 71% 38% 7%
Financially worse off 45% 49% 42% 32% 54% 5% 4% 34% 82%
Stay about the same 20% 20% 20% 26% 16% 16% 25% 28% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,434) (666) (768) (637) (470) (327) (398) (402) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Financially better off 35% 70% 28% 3% 18% 63% 14% 25%
Financially worse off 45% 4% 46% 87% 66% 10% 2% 57%
Stay about the same 20% 25% 26% 10% 16% 27% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,434) (503) (387) (502) (844) (463) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

15. Financial Condition if Trump Wins

If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies in a second term would make you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Financially better off 49% 55% 44% 46% 52% 51% 8% 40% 86%
Financially worse off 34% 28% 39% 34% 34% 33% 70% 39% 5%
Stay about the same 17% 17% 16% 20% 13% 15% 22% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,441) (673) (768) (644) (470) (327) (398) (408) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Financially better off 49% 9% 51% 89% 63% 25% 68% 57%
Financially worse off 34% 2% 28% 1% 23% 54% 19% 28%
Stay about the same 17% 19% 21% 10% 14% 21% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,441) (503) (394) (502) (843) (470) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

16. COVID Impact on Finances
Compared to before the COVID pandemic, are you...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Financially better off 22% 23% 21% 31% 15% 14% 32% 22% 15%
Financially worse off 44% 45% 44% 38% 52% 46% 28% 45% 55%
Financially about the same 34% 32% 35% 31% 33% 40% 40% 32% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,433) (667) (767) (638) (468) (327) (398) (402) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Financially better off 22% 31% 19% 14% 16% 28% 10% 23%
Financially worse off 44% 27% 53% 56% 53% 33% 60% 43%
Financially about the same 34% 42% 27% 29% 31% 39% 29% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,433) (503) (388) (501) (843) (463) (482) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

17. Income Keeping Up with Inflation

Do you feel like your income is or is not keeping up with inflation?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, it is 21% 22% 20% 27% 16% 17% 33% 22% 12%
No, it isn’t 79% 78% 80% 73% 84% 83% 67% 78% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,433) (666) (766) (637) (468) (327) (398) (401) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, it is 21% 32% 17% 14% 16% 25% 10% 24%
No, it isn’t 79% 68% 83% 86% 84% 75% 90% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,433) (503) (387) (501) (842) (463) (482) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

18. Housing Costs

Do you feel the cost of housing in your part of Georgia is....

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very affordable 4% 3% 5% % 2% 2% 6% 1% 4%
Somewhat affordable 25% 29% 21% 33% 16% 23% 27% 30% 21%
Somewhat unaffordable 36% 38% 35% 30% 39% 43% 35% 3% 37%
Very unaffordable 35% 30% 39% 30% 43% 32% 32% 32% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,440) (672) (768) (644) (469) (326) (398) (407) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very affordable 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 6% 2% 3%
Somewhat affordable 25% 31% 22% 21% 19% 32% 14% 25%
Somewhat unaffordable 36% 37% 36% 36% 39% 32% 37% 43%
Very unaffordable 35% 29% 39% 37% 40% 30% 47% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (502) (393) (502) (843) (469) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

19. Policy to Make Housing More Affordable

Which candidate’s policies, if either, do you think would make housing more affordable?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Only Kamala Harris’ 39% 35% 42% 43% 36% 35% 79% 45% %
Only Donald Trump’s 41% 43% 39% 33% 46% 49% 6% 28% 76%
Both 5% 6% 5% 9% 2% 1% 4% 9% 3%
Neither 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 15% 11% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (673) (764) (644) (470) (324) (397) (407) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Only Kamala Harris’ 39% 81% 33% 1% 24% 65% 19% 31%
Only Donald Trump’s 41% 4% 38% 81% 56% 14% 61% 49%
Both 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 8% 2% 5%
Neither 15% 10% 23% 13% 17% 13% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (501) (394) (501) (842) (468) (482) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

20. Personally Like Harris

Regardless of how you feel about her policies, do you like or dislike how Kamala Harris handles herself personally?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 53% 50% 56% 66% 44% 42% 90% 66% 16%
Dislike 47% 50% 44% 34% 56% 58% 10% 34% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (672) (767) (643) (468) (327) (398) (407) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 53% 96% 51% 11% 34% 86% 27% 43%
Dislike 47% 4% 49% 89% 66% 14% 73% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (503) (393) (502) (841) (469) (481) (360)

30



CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

21. Personally Like Trump

Regardless of how you feel about his policies, do you like or dislike how Donald Trump handles himself personally?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Like 38% 44% 34% 36% 38% 42% 11% 27% 66%
Dislike 62% 56% 66% 64% 62% 58% 89% 73% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (673) (762) (638) (470) (327) (398) (402) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Like 38% 9% 32% 72% 46% 24% 52% 38%
Dislike 62% 91% 68% 28% 54% 76% 48% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (497) (394) (502) (844) (470) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

22. Mental and Cognitive Health

Which candidate, if either, has the mental and cognitive health to serve as president?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Only Kamala Harris 45% 39% 49% 51% 40% 39% 88% 53% 8%
Only Donald Trump 32% 35% 30% 24% 37% 42% 4% 20% 63%
Both of them 19% 22% 17% 21% 18% 17% 6% 23% 25%
Neither one of them 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,439) (673) (766) (644) (468) (327) (396) (407) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Only Kamala Harris 45% 89% 41% 3% 29% 74% 22% 37%
Only Donald Trump 32% 4% 24% 69% 45% 12% 49% 39%
Both of them 19% 6% 29% 25% 23% 10% 24% 21%
Neither one of them 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,439) (501) (394) (502) (842) (469) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

24. Harris Too Liberal or Not Liberal Enough

Is Kamala Harris...
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
More liberal than you would like her to be 47% 51% 43% 33% 57% 61% 6% 38% 85%
About as liberal as you would like 40% 37% 42% 44% 36% 36% 65% 55% 9%
Not as liberal as you would like her to be 13% 11% 15% 23% 7% 3% 29% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,434) (672 (762) (642) (466)  (326)  (398) (406) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

More liberal than you would like her to be 47% 9% 50% 85% 68% 14% 71% 63%
About as liberal as you would like 40% 75% 35% % 23% 69% 18% 30%
Not as liberal as you would like her to be 13% 16% 15% 8% 9% 17% 11% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,434) (501) (390) (501) (838) (468) (481) (358)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

25. Trump Too Conservative or Not Conservative Enough

Is Donald Trump...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
More conservative than you would like him to be 39% 37% 42% 47% 34% 32% 77% 44% 10%
About as conservative as you would like 41% 41% 41% 34% 46% 49% 12% 3% 65%
Not as conservative as you would like him to be 19% 22% 17% 19% 19% 19% 11% 19% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,427)  (666) (760) (639) (464)  (324)  (396) (402) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
More conservative than you would like him to be 39% 65% 41% 12% 31% 52% 27% 37%
About as conservative as you would like 41% 14% 37% 73% 53% 22% 59% 45%
Not as conservative as you would like him to be 19% 21% 22% 15% 16% 26% 14% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,427) (496) (387) (502) (838) (463) (481) (357)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

26. Gun Sales Laws in Georgia
In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns in Georgia should be made...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
More strict 59% 50% 66% 72% 48% 48% 95% 68% 27%
Less strict 9% 13% 5% 7% 11% 8% 0% 7% 16%
Kept as they are now 32% 36% 29% 21% 41% 44% 5% 25% 57%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (672) (768) (644) (470) (326) (398) (407) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

More strict 59% 93% 53% 29% 43% 86% 39% 47%
Less strict 9% 2% 10% 14% 12% 3% 13% 11%
Kept as they are now 32% 5% 37% 57% 45% 11% 48% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

(502) (844) (469) (483) (360)

Weighted N (1,440) (502) (394)




CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

27. Possibility of Gun Violence in Georgia Schools

How concerned, if at all, are you about the possibility of gun violence in Georgia schools?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 56% 46% 66% 60% 53% 54% 75% 56% 41%
Somewhat concerned 32% 36% 27% 32% 30% 34% 20% 35% 39%
Not very concerned 10% 14% 6% 6% 13% 11% 4% 7% 16%
Not at all concerned 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438)  (673) (765) (644) (469)  (326)  (398) (407) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very concerned 56% 76% 48% 42% 48% 71% 49% 46%
Somewhat concerned 32% 20% 38% 39% 35% 25% 35% 35%
Not very concerned 10% 3% 11% 15% 13% 4% 12% 15%
Not at all concerned 2% 1% 3% 4% 4% 0% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (503) (393) (500) (841) (470) (481) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

28. Gun Violence in Georgia if Harris Wins
If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think her policies would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increase gun violence in Georgia 24% 25% 23% 18% 29% 27% 5% 13% 45%
Reduce gun violence in Georgia 35% 29% 40% 43% 29% 27% 71% 36% 9%
Not change gun violence either way 41% 46% 37% 38% 42% 46% 24% 51% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440)  (672) (768) (644) (469)  (327) (398) (407) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increase gun violence in Georgia 24% 4% 22% 46% 33% 9% 34% 31%
Reduce gun violence in Georgia 35% 70% 25% 6% 23% 57% 18% 29%
Not change gun violence either way 41% 26% 53% 48% 44% 34% 48% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (393) (502) (844) (470) (483) (360)
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CBS News Poll — September 20-24, 2024

Registered voters in Georgia

29. Gun Violence in Georgia if Trump Wins
If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think his policies would...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Increase gun violence in Georgia 35% 27% 42% 38% 34% 30% 66% 44% 5%
Reduce gun violence in Georgia 25% 28% 22% 23% 26% 26% 4% 15% 47%
Not change gun violence either way 40% 45% 36% 38% 40% 44% 29% 41% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440)  (673) (767) (644) (469)  (327)  (398) (408) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Increase gun violence in Georgia 35% 64% 34% 5% 23% 54% 18% 29%
Reduce gun violence in Georgia 25% 6% 15% 52% 31% 14% 34% 28%
Not change gun violence either way 40% 30% 51% 43% 46% 32% 48% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (394) (501) (842) (470) (482) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

30. Abortion Legal in Georgia
Do you want abortion in Georgia to be...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Legal in all cases 23% 17% 28% 26% 23% 16% 47% 23% 5%
Legal in most cases 36% 35% 37% 37% 33% 39% 41% 47% 26%
lllegal in most cases 32% 40% 25% 27% 35% 37% 10% 26% 52%
lllegal in all cases 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 2% 4% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (670) (765) (644) (467) (324) (398) (405) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education

Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Legal in all cases 23% 41% 21% 4% 19% 29% 17% 21%
Legal in most cases 36% 42% 40% 28% 32% 43% 28% 37%
lllegal in most cases 32% 16% 33% 49% 39% 20% 44% 34%
lllegal in all cases 9% 1% 5% 19% 10% 7% 11% 8%

100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Totals
Weighted N (1,435) (501) (392) (500) (840) (468) (480) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

31. Georgia Abortion Ban

As you may know, Georgia law now bans abortion in most cases after six weeks of pregnancy. Do you think this current law is...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Too strict 50% 42% 57% 50% 50% 49% 7% 57% 24%
Not strict enough 12% 13% 11% 14% 12% 9% 3% 9% 21%
About right 38% 45% 31% 36% 38% 42% 20% 33% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,436) (670) (766) (644) (467) (326) (395) (407) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Too strict 50% 73% 50% 25% 45% 58% 40% 52%
Not strict enough 12% 5% 11% 21% 13% 9% 14% 12%
About right 38% 22% 39% 54% 42% 33% 46% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,436) (499) (394) (502) (843) (465) (483) (360)
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32. Change in The Danger of Pregnancy in Georgia

Since the overturn of Roe v. Wade, from a health care perspective, do you think being pregnant in Georgia today is becoming...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
More safe 13% 18% 10% 20% 9% 7% 12% 11% 17%
More dangerous 46% 35% 55% 45% 48% 45% 76% 57% 15%
Not changing 41% 47% 35% 35% 43% 48% 12% 32% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (671) (766) (640) (469) (327) (398) (408) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
More safe 13% 11% 10% 19% 10% 18% 13% %
More dangerous 46% 2% 47% 16% 36% 59% 34% 40%
Not changing 41% 16% 43% 65% 53% 23% 53% 53%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (501) (392) (502) (841) (468) (483) (358)
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Registered voters in Georgia

33. Abortion Policy if Harris Wins

If Kamala Harris wins in 2024, do you think she will try to:

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Pass a national law making abortion LEGAL in all states 71% 73% 70% 60% 79% 81% 2% 66% 7%
Leave abortion laws to the states to decide 13% 12% 14% 21% 8% 5% 17% 15% 8%
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 19% 13% 14% 11% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,433)  (671) (762) (637) (470)  (326)  (398) (401) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Pass a national law making abortion LEGAL in all states 1% 2% 69% 74% 78% 62% 7% 79%
Leave abortion laws to the states to decide 13% 15% 15% 10% 8% 20% 7% 10%
Not sure 16% 13% 16% 16% 14% 18% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,433) (496) (392) (502) (843) (468) (483) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

34. Abortion Policy if Trump Wins
If Donald Trump wins in 2024, do you think he will try to:

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Pass a national abortion ban making it ILLEGAL in all states 34% 29% 39% 41% 30% 27% 62% 40% 12%
Leave abortion laws to the states to decide 51% 57% 45% 39% 59% 62% 27% 44% 74%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 20% 10% 11% 11% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437)  (672) (765) (640) (470)  (327)  (398) (408) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Pass a national abortion ban making it ILLEGAL in all states 34% 61% 31% 10% 23% 52% 23% 24%
Leave abortion laws to the states to decide 51% 26% 54% 74% 66% 28% 64% 68%
Not sure 15% 12% 15% 15% 11% 20% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,437) (503) (392) (502) (843) (466) (483) (360)
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38. Trying to Earn Support of Black Voters - Harris
In the 2024 campaign so far, do you think Kamala Harris is...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trying to earn the support of Black voters 85% 83% 87% 84% 82% 92% 89% 85% 83%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters 15% 17% 13% 16% 18% 8% 11% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,425)  (667) (758) (633) (466)  (326)  (393) (407) (562)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trying to earn the support of Black voters 85% 90% 82% 83% 85% 87% 85% 85%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters 15% 10% 18% 17% 15% 13% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,425) (495) (392) (497) (837) (464) (481) (356)
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Registered voters in Georgia

39. Trying to Earn Support of Black Voters — Trump
In the 2024 campaign so far, do you think Donald Trump is...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Trying to earn the support of Black voters 62% 66% 58% 52% 68% 72% 41% 57% 80%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters 38% 34% 42% 48% 32% 28% 59% 43% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432)  (673) (759) (639) (467)  (327)  (398) (407) (563)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Trying to earn the support of Black voters 62% 43% 64% 79% 71% 47% 75% 65%
Not trying to earn the support of Black voters 38% 57% 36% 21% 29% 53% 25% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432) (501) (392) (498) (839) (470) (482) (357)
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Registered voters in Georgia

47. Confidence Vote Recorded and Counted Correctly

How confident do you feel that your own vote in 2024 will be recorded and counted correctly?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very confident 38% 39% 36% 39% 36% 38% 52% 42% 26%
Somewhat confident 40% 41% 40% 39% 41% 42% 35% 38% 46%
Not very confident 17% 14% 19% 18% 16% 16% 12% 17% 19%
Not at all confident 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 1% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,441) (673) (768) (644) (470) (327) (398) (408) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very confident 38% 51% 36% 27% 33% 46% 29% 37%
Somewhat confident 40% 35% 41% 45% 42% 40% 42% 42%
Not very confident 17% 12% 17% 21% 19% 10% 22% 16%
Not at all confident 5% 2% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,441) (503) (394) (502) (843) (470) (483) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

48. Actions After Election Results Are Counted in Georgia

After the votes are counted in Georgia’s presidential election this November, which would you prefer happen next?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative

Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Kamala Harris

wins 24% 22% 25% 20% 27% 25% 7% 14% 44%
Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Donald Trump

wins 11% 6% 15% 15% 8% 8% 21% 11% 4%
Accept Georgia’s results, whoever wins 65% 71% 60% 65% 65% 66% 72% 75% 52%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,431) (670) (760) (639) (465) (326) (398) (405) (563)

Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Kamala Harris

wins 24% 6% 21% 44% 31% 14% 33% 28%
Challenge and investigate Georgia’s results if Donald Trump

wins 11% 19% 9% 4% 6% 16% 6% 6%
Accept Georgia’s results, whoever wins 65% 75% 70% 52% 63% 70% 61% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,431) (502) (389) (498) (835) (468) (477) (358)
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49. Trust in Elections Officials
Thinking about the officials in Georgia who administer and supervise elections, including setting up voting locations and counting ballots, which officials do

you trust?
Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Only Democratic officials 23% 18% 27% 27% 19% 22% 54% 23% 3%
Only Republican officials 17% 18% 16% 14% 17% 23% 3% 6% 35%
Both 29% 29% 28% 29% 28% 28% 32% 37% 21%
Neither 31% 35% 28% 29% 36% 27% 11% 34% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,441) (673) (768) (644) (470) (327) (398) (408) (571)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+

Only Democratic officials 23% 55% 12% 1% 14% 40% 10% 19%
Only Republican officials 17% 0% 9% 42% 23% 7% 26% 18%
Both 29% 32% 35% 20% 28% 26% 26% 30%
Neither 31% 13% 44% 37% 35% 27% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,441) (503) (394) (502) (844) (470) (483) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

50. Heard about Hand Counting of Ballots
How much have you heard or read about changes Georgia’s State Election Board has recently made regarding the counting of votes and certification of the

state’s elections?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 24% 23% 24% 21% 23% 30% 35% 25% 17%
Some 41% 46% 36% 36% 44% 44% 38% 40% 45%
Not much 22% 21% 24% 26% 21% 18% 20% 23% 24%
Nothing at all 13% 9% 16% 16% 12% 8% 7% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,435) (672) (764) (640) (470) (325) (396) (406) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 24% 32% 23% 17% 22% 26% 19% 25%
Some 41% 38% 43% 44% 44% 35% 42% 48%
Not much 22% 22% 19% 26% 20% 27% 22% 18%
Nothing at all 13% 8% 15% 12% 14% 11% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (503) (391) (499) (841) (466) (483) (359)
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Registered voters in Georgia

51A. Hand Counting of Ballots — Cause delays in finding out results
As you may know, Georgia’s State Election Board just voted to require election workers to hand count ballots on election night this November, in addition to

the machine count that already takes place. Whether or not you support this new rule, do you think it will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 63% 59% 66% 59% 63% 69% 79% 68% 49%
No 18% 21% 16% 21% 17% 14% 13% 14% 25%
Not sure 19% 20% 18% 20% 20% 17% 8% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432) (671) (761) (640) (468) (325) (395) (406) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 63% 74% 66% 50% 63% 63% 62% 64%
No 18% 14% 13% 25% 18% 18% 17% 18%
Not sure 19% 12% 21% 24% 19% 19% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432) (502) (390) (499) (840) (465) (481) (359)
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Registered voters in Georgia

51B. Hand Counting of Ballots — Make sure the results are accurate

As you may know, Georgia’s State Election Board just voted to require election workers to hand count ballots on election night this November, in addition to

the machine count that already takes place. Whether or not you support this new rule, do you think it will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 53% 57% 49% 53% 55% 48% 33% 50% 69%
No 24% 24% 24% 24% 23% 26% 44% 27% 9%
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 22% 22% 26% 23% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (673) (761) (640) (470) (324) (396) (406) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 53% 40% 52% 68% 55% 50% 57% 53%
No 24% 37% 25% 12% 23% 26% 21% 26%
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 20% 22% 24% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,435) (503) (392) (498) (841) (466) (481) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

51C. Hand Counting of Ballots — Lead to honest errors in the count
As you may know, Georgia’s State Election Board just voted to require election workers to hand count ballots on election night this November, in addition to

the machine count that already takes place. Whether or not you support this new rule, do you think it will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 47% 43% 50% 52% 44% 40% 63% 47% 36%
No 22% 28% 16% 21% 21% 25% 17% 21% 27%
Not sure 31% 28% 34% 27% 35% 35% 20% 32% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,431) (671) (760) (640) (467) (323) (393) (405) (568)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 47% 59% 43% 38% 42% 56% 41% 43%
No 22% 22% 19% 25% 21% 20% 19% 25%
Not sure 31% 19% 38% 37% 36% 24% 40% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,431) (502) (388) (499) (838) (465) (480) (358)
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Registered voters in Georgia

51D. Hand Counting of Ballots — Reduce the risk of fraud in elections

As you may know, Georgia’s State Election Board just voted to require election workers to hand count ballots on election night this November, in addition to
the machine count that already takes place. Whether or not you support this new rule, do you think it will...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 50% 54% 47% 54% 49% 45% 35% 43% 66%
No 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 34% 50% 40% 12%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 17% 20% 21% 15% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432) (672) (760) (640) (468) (324) (395) (406) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 50% 39% 47% 64% 51% 49% 53% 48%
No 31% 48% 31% 14% 29% 33% 26% 33%
Not sure 19% 13% 21% 22% 20% 17% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,432) (503) (390) (498) (839) (465) (481) (358)
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52A. Why Require Hand Counting of Ballots — To ensure Georgia’s elections are more accurate and secure
Why do you think Georgia’s State Election Board is now requiring hand counting of ballots on election night?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 59% 61% 57% 57% 61% 59% 32% 54% 82%
No 27% 26% 28% 26% 26% 30% 52% 32% 8%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% 11% 16% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,431) (670) (760) (639) (469) (322) (394) (405) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 59% 38% 58% 81% 66% 47% 69% 63%
No 27% 44% 30% 9% 23% 32% 20% 26%
Not sure 14% 18% 12% 10% 11% 21% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,431) (501) (389) (499) (839) (464) (480) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

52B. Why Require Hand Counting of Ballots — To deliberately interfere with Georgia’s election process

Why do you think Georgia’s State Election Board is now requiring hand counting of ballots on election night?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 33% 29% 38% 34% 31% 36% 57% 41% 13%
No 49% 52% 46% 42% 57% 52% 27% 44% 70%
Not sure 18% 19% 16% 24% 12% 12% 16% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,427) (668) (759) (639) (469) (319) (395) (405) (563)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 33% 55% 29% 16% 27% 45% 24% 30%
No 49% 27% 53% 69% 61% 28% 64% 57%
Not sure 18% 18% 17% 15% 12% 27% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,427) (501) (387) (497) (836) (464) (481) (356)
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Registered voters in Georgia

52C. Why Require Hand Counting of Ballots — For political reasons, to favor one party over another
Why do you think Georgia’s State Election Board is now requiring hand counting of ballots on election night?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 34% 32% 36% 35% 30% 37% 58% 40% 14%
No 48% 53% 44% 43% 54% 50% 24% 42% 71%
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 22% 15% 13% 18% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,429) (671) (758) (640) (469) (321) (394) (405) (566)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes 34% 56% 33% 14% 27% 45% 24% 32%
No 48% 24% 52% 70% 58% 31% 62% 53%
Not sure 18% 19% 15% 16% 14% 24% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,429) (500) (390) (497) (837) (465) (481) (356)
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53. Concern County Officials May Not Certify Results

How concerned, if at all, are you that some state or county officials in Georgia will refuse to certify the presidential election results for political reasons?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 33% 30% 36% 31% 34% 36% 51% 28% 26%
Somewhat concerned 32% 33% 31% 33% 34% 28% 33% 34% 32%
Not very concerned 26% 25% 26% 28% 22% 25% 13% 28% 33%
Not at all concerned 9% 12% 7% 8% 9% 10% 3% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438)  (672) (766) (644) (468)  (326)  (398) (407) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Very concerned 33% 47% 30% 23% 29% 41% 28% 31%
Somewhat concerned 32% 33% 28% 35% 32% 32% 31% 32%
Not very concerned 26% 15% 31% 32% 29% 19% 29% 29%
Not at all concerned 9% 5% 11% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (503) (393) (501) (841) (470) (481) (360)
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54. Heard about Georgia Election Fraud Indictment
How much have you heard or read about the indictment in Georgia against Donald Trump, for charges including election fraud and racketeering related to

alleged efforts to overturn the 2020 election?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
A lot 45% 48% 42% 31% 53% 60% 51% 40% 47%
Some 39% 39% 39% 45% 36% 30% 37% 42% 37%
Not much 12% 11% 13% 18% 7% 9% 11% 14% 12%
Nothing so far 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,434) (671) (763) (639) (470) (326) (398) (408) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
A lot 45% 51% 44% 43% 49% 41% 47% 52%
Some 39% 36% 42% 40% 38% 37% 38% 39%
Not much 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 16% 12% 7%
Nothing so far 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,434) (499) (392) (501) (842) (465) (482) (360)
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Registered voters in Georgia

55. Greater Concern: Trump Overturning Election or Politically Motivated Indictment

Which concerns you more right now:

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
That Donald Trump tried to overturn a presidential election 39% 33% 43% 42% 36% 36% 74% 47% 9%
That the charges and indictments against Donald Trump are
politically motivated 43% 48% 39% 33% 50% 53% 9% 30% 79%
Both equally 18% 19% 18% 25% 14% 11% 17% 23% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,438) (673) (765) (644) (470) (324) (398) (407) (569)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
That Donald Trump tried to overturn a presidential election 39% 70% 40% 6% 29% 53% 24% 35%
That the charges and indictments against Donald Trump are
politically motivated 43% 6% 42% 85% 61% 15% 65% 55%
Both equally 18% 24% 18% 9% 10% 31% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,438) (503) (393) (501) (841) (470) (481) (360)
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56. 2020 Legitimate Winner - Georgia

Regardless of who you wanted to win, do you consider Joe Biden to be the legitimate winner of Georgia in the 2020 presidential election — that is, that

Biden won the most legally-cast votes in Georgia — or not?

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes, | consider Biden legitimate winner 65% 66% 64% 74% 59% 58% 96% 79% 32%
No, | do not consider Biden the legitimate winner 35% 34% 36% 26% 41% 42% 4% 21% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,436) (670) (766) (643) (468) (325) (398) (407) (567)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Yes, | consider Biden legitimate winner 65% 99% 68% 28% 52% 87% 44% 62%
No, | do not consider Biden the legitimate winner 35% 1% 32% 72% 48% 13% 56% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,436) (503) (393) (500) (839) (470) (480) (359)
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Registered voters in Georgia

57. 2020 Election Irregularities in Georgia

In the 2020 presidential election, in Georgia, do you think there was...

Gender Age Ideology
Total Male Female Under 45 45-64 65+ Liberal Moderate Conservative
Widespread voter fraud and irregularities 26% 24% 28% 19% 33% 30% 6% 14% 48%
A few isolated incidents of voter fraud and irregularities 46% 52% 40% 49% 41% 46% 45% 52% 43%
No voter fraud or irregularities 28% 24% 32% 32% 26% 24% 48% 34% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,440)  (673) (767) (644) (470)  (327)  (398) (408) (570)
Party ID Race White by Education
Total Dem Ind Rep White Black No Degree 4yr Degree+
Widespread voter fraud and irregularities 26% 7% 22% 49% 36% 11% 41% 30%
A few isolated incidents of voter fraud and irregularities 46% 44% 52% 43% 45% 45% 44% 48%
No voter fraud or irregularities 28% 49% 26% 8% 18% 44% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,440) (503) (394) (502) (843) (470) (483) (360)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

The CBS News/YouGov survey of 1,441 registered voters in Georgia was conducted between
September 20-24, 2024.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well
as 2020 Presidential vote. “Likely voters” — respondents’ relative probabilities of voting — were
determined using a regression model that incorporates current, self-reported intentions to vote,
along with individual-level and aggregate data about voters, such as demographics and vote
history. Respondents were selected to be representative of registered voters in Georgia. The
weights range from 0.1 to 6.0, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.9.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately +3.5 points.. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
pE100 x 4]
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.





